## **CLARK COUNTY**

## CHAPTER 11 CLARK COUNTY AND THE CITY OF DUBOIS, CITY OF SPENCER FLOODPLAIN ORDINANCE

WHEREAS Federal Law requires Clark County to adopt the Flood Insurance Rate Map ("FIRM") language for Clark County to qualify for Federal Emergency Management Agency ("FEMA") assistance and insurance coverage under the National Flood Insurance Program ("NFIP");

WHEREAS Clark County Ordinance Chapter 11, the present floodplain ordinance, does not expressly adopt said FIRM language to ensure NFIP coverage;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLARK COUNTY, that Clark County, a political subdivision for the State of Idaho adopts and incorporates the FIRM language to the extent required by law for FEMA assistance and insurance coverage under the NFIP as an amendment to the existing county floodplain ordinance (Clark County Ordinance Chapter 11) and replace Chapter 11, Section 2.0, Subsection C (adopted on November 9, 2020) with the following language:

## C. Compliance

No structure of land shall hereafter be located, extended, converted, altered, or developed in any way without full compliance with the terms of this ordinance and other applicable regulations, including compliance with those requirements that may be imposed in Special Flood Hazard Areas identified by the Federal Emergency Management Agency ("FEMA") federal Flood Insurance Rate Map ("FIRM") dated September 24, 1984 and other supporting data for Clark County, Idaho, which are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference and which shall be made available to the public.

**Effective Date:** This Ordinance and the rules, regulations, provisions, requirements, orders and matters established and adopted hereby shall take effect and be in full force and effective 21<sup>st</sup> day of June, 2023. These revisions shall not be effective as against the City of Dubois or the City of Spencer until such time as adopted by said cities.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLARK COUNTY this the \_\_\_\_ day of June, 2023

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, CLARK COUNTY, IDAHO:

MACOY WARD, Commissioner GREG SHENTON Commissioner NICK HILLMAN Commissioner

ATTEST:

CAMILLE MESSICK, County Clerk